
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

4 April 2023 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

08 March 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 17 - 18) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
19 - 30) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 31 - 54) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 08 March 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Meirion 
Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Hugh R M Hughes, 
Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Mark Strong, Chris 
James and Carl Worrall   
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management), Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader 
North, Mr Sam Pugh, Development Management Team Leader  – South, Mrs 
Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards 
Officer 
 
         (10:00am-11:10am) 

 
1  Personal 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Marc Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 
3  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
None. 

4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 08 February 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 08 
February 2023 
 
Matters arising 
Item 5-  A220511 Erection of an affordable dwelling, Lleine, Ferwig, Cardigan- 
The Corporate Lead Officer -Economy and Regeneration reported that a letter 
had been received in the last two days from Welsh Government that directs the 
Council not to grant planning permission without prior authorisation of the Welsh 
Ministers. It was noted that decisions made on application are called under item 
8, Appeals when received.  
 
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had been considered 
at a previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



A200553 Erection of a managers Dwelling, Land Adjacent To Nantllan Business 
Park, Clarach, Aberystwyth 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reaons:- 
1.The application site lies in the open countryside, outside of an established 
settlement, where there is a general presumption against new residential 
development unless it constitutes a specific exception prescribed by planning policy. 
The proposal as it stands does not fall within any such exception and is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the provisions of Planning Policy Wales, Technical 
Advice Note 6 and policies S01 and S04 of the Ceredigion Local Development Plan. 
2.It is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority that the provision of a single, large 
dwelling in a fairly prominent location detached from any nearby buildings will 
detrimentally impact the character of the area, constituting an incongruous addition 
on the landscape. The proposal is contrary to policies DM06 and DM17 of the Local 
Development Plan. 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
A220097 Erection of a pair of semi detatched houses,Isfryn, Talsarn Lampeter 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reason:  
 
The proposal is contrary to both national and local planning policies and guidance, 
which seek to protect the open countryside from unsustainable and unjustified new 
residential development, specifically policy S04 of the LDP and PPW. 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer  
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
 
Mr Peter Jones (applicant) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee      
 

A210757 Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of 
vehicular access and package treatment plant, Land Adjacent B4338, from 
junction with C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder     
 
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 5 of the Council’s adopted criteria and to DEFER the application to 
allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by 
Members, to include consideration to existing and alternative sites for the 
business in order to alleviate any potential risks, if the Committee was mindful in 
approving the application when reconsidered by the committee. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 ____________________________________________________________ 
         
                 
 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received.  

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 12 April 2023 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220885 22-11-2022 Mr D Owen

Erection of one family
dwelling and two
affordable houses on
land previously granted
planning consent for
residential use.

Land Adj. To Swn Y
Gwynt, Bontgoch,
Talybont, SY24 5DP

Refuse

                             2 / 26Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A220885

                             3 / 26Page 8



 

Cyfeirnod y
Cais

A220885

Derbyniwyd 22-11-2022

Y Bwriad Codi un annedd teulu a dau dŷ fforddiadwy ar dir a gafodd ganiatâd cynllunio ar gyfer defnydd preswyl
yn flaenorol.

Lleoliad y
Safle

Tir yn Gyfagos i Sŵn Y Gwynt, Bont-goch, Tal-y-bont, SY24 5DP

Math o Gais Caniatâd Cynllunio Llawn

Ymgeisydd Mr D Owen, 4, Southgate Ffordd Penparcau, Southgate, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 1SA

Asiant Huw Evans, Craigfach Ffordd Penglais, Penglais, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 2EU

Y SAFLE A HANES CYNLLUNIO PERTHNASOL

Mae safle'r cais yn ddarn o dir sy'n mesur tua 42m o hyd a thua 56m o ddyfnder rhwng eiddo Brynllys a Sŵn y Gwynt yn
anheddiad Bont-goch. Mae'r safle yn wynebu'r ffordd Sirol sy'n cysylltu Bont-goch
[...]
 y
byddai'n fodlon lleihau hyn i 216m². Fodd bynnag, mae hyn yn dal i fod yn uwch na'r rheoliadau sy'n ymwneud â thai
fforddiadwy. Nodwyd bod Aelodau eisoes wedi cymeradwyo ceisiadau sy'n uwch na'r safon DQR ar gyfer tai fforddiadwy o
180m² a 190m², fodd bynnag mae pryderon wedi eu codi eisoes gan Archwilio Cymru ynglŷn â hyn.

Yn dilyn trafodaeth cytunodd y Grŵp Oeri yn unfrydol y dylid hysbysu’r ymgeisydd o fwriad y Grŵp i argymell i’r Pwyllgor
Rheolaeth Datblygu fod y cais yn cael ei wrthod oni bai bod y cais yn cael ei newid i 3 tŷ fforddiadwy, a lleihau maint yr
eiddo mwya yn unol â’r canllawiau perthnasol.

Ar adeg ysgrifennu nid oes ymateb wedi ei dderbyn gan yr ymgeisydd na'r asiant i'r mater.

RHESYMAU DROS GYFEIRIO'R CAIS I'R PWYLLGOR RHEOLI DATBLYGU:

Mae'r Aelod lleol dros y Ward, y Cynghorydd C M S Davies wedi gofyn i'r cais gael ei gyfeirio at y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu
i'w ystyried am y rhesymau a ganlyn:-
- Byddai caniatau'r cais yn golygu bod yr ardal penodol yma yn cael ei harddu;
- Byddai cael mwy o dai fforddiadwy yn y pentref yn ddefnyddiol.

ARGYMHELLIAD:

GWRTHOD oherwydd ei fod yn groes i bolisi S01 ac S04 Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Ceredigion.
 

                             7 / 26Page 12



 

Application
Reference

A220885

Received 22-11-2022

Proposal Erection of one family dwelling and two affordable houses on land previously granted planning consent
for residential use.

Site Location Land Adj. To Swn Y Gwynt, Bontgoch, Talybont, SY24 5DP

Application Type Full Planning

Applicant Mr D Owen, 4, Southgate Penparcau Road, Southgate, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 1SA

Agent Huw Evans, Craigfach Penglais Road, Penglais, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 2EU

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site is a parcel of land measuring approx. 42m long and approx 56m deep between the properties of
Brynllys and Sŵn y Gwynt in the settlement of Bontgoch. The site fronts onto the County road which links Bontgoch with
Talybont and as a re
[...]
on for a single 
dwelling with a new access to the highway on a parcel of land known as the plot adjacent 
to Dolau Gwyn in Dole, Bow Street, Aberystwyth.  

 The application was first reported to Ceredigion County Council’s (hereinafter referred as 
the Council) ‘Development Management Committee’ on 24 November 2021. The 
Council’s professional officers recommended that the application be refused, with the 
‘Officer’s Report’ outlining the following reasons for refusal: 

• The application site lies in the open countryside, outside of an established 
settlement, where there is a general presumption against new residential 
development unless it constitutes a specific exception prescribed by planning policy. 
The proposal does not fall within any such exception. The location is considered to 
be unsustainable for new residential development and the proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the provisions of Planning Policy Wales Edition 10, 
Technical Advice Note 6 and Policies S01 and S04 of the Ceredigion Local 
Development Plan. 

• The provision of a large two storey dwelling in an open countryside location would 
detrimentally impact the rural character of the area. It is the opinion therefore that the 
application is contrary to policies DM06, DM10 and DM17 of the Ceredigion Local 
Development Plan. 

• The planning application proposes highly vulnerable development as a residential 
dwelling, which is in Zone C2 of the ‘Development Advice Map’ contained in 
Technical Advice Note 15 Development and Flood Risk (TAN15) paragraph 6.2 of 
TAN15 advises ‘highly vulnerable development and emergency services should not 
be permitted’ within Zone C2. A planning decision to permit development would 
therefore be contrary to planning policy advice. 

 At the ‘Development Management Committee’, members resolved to defer determination 
of the application for one month to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period to consider 
all the facts on the application. Members also requested that the applicant give 
consideration as to whether he would be agreeable to entering into an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Act to designate the proposed dwelling as an affordable dwelling 
should members be minded to support the application. Specifically, it was requested that 
the applicant confirms qualification to occupy the house should it be designated as 

Page 38



Ref: CAS-01875-G8V1T5 

3 

affordable for the purposes of the Section 106 agreement and the Council’s adopted 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) document entitled ‘Affordable Homes’ (2014). 

 The application was considered again at the ‘Development Management Committee’ on   
9 February 2022. It was confirmed that the applicant met the qualifying criteria to occupy 
an affordable dwelling and was agreeable to entering a Section 106 agreement to ensure 
that the dwelling would be retained as an affordable dwelling in perpetuity. Members 
resolved to further defer the determination of the application to facilitate:  

• the submission of an executed section 106 agreement;  

• a consultation exercise with Natural Resources Wales (NRW) in respect of the 
submitted Flood Consequence Assessment (FCA); and  

• a reduction in the size of the proposed dwelling to ensure compliance with its 
affordable housing standards.  

 It was also clarified at the ‘Development Management Committee’ of 9 February 2022 
that the ‘Corporate Lead Officer’ for ‘Economy and Regeneration’ at the Council had 
delegated authority to approve the application subject to compliance with the above 
conditions or, conversely, to refuse permission if the conditions could not be satisfied. 

 The Council subsequently concluded that the consequences of a flooding event would be 
acceptable, should the recommendations of the submitted FCA be conditioned as part of 
the approved plans and documents. Whilst acknowledging that scale is a reserved 
matter, it also noted that the scale parameters submit
[...]
ntil a scheme of ecological enhancement has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The ecological 
enhancement shall be provided as approved prior to the occupation of the dwelling and 
shall be retained as such in perpetuity. 

REASON: To enhance biodiversity - Policies DM06, DM14 and DM15, PPW, Future 
Wales and TAN5.  

11. Any exterior lighting shall be less than 3 metres from the ground, and fitted with hoods to 
direct the light below the horizontal plane, at an angle of less than seventy degrees from 
vertical, and shall not be fixed to, or directed at, bat boxes, gables or eaves. Lighting 
must be less than 3 lux at ground level and there shall be no light splay exceeding 1 lux 
along buildings, eaves, roofs or adjacent hedgerows or trees. Any lighting shall be 
Passive Infrared (PIR) triggered. 

REASON: To avoid adverse effects on European protected species (bats) - Policy DM14, 
DM15, PPW and TAN5.  

  

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 08 March 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	INDEX
	1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred
	1.1. A220885

	2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items
	3. Diprwydedig/Delegated
	4. Penderfyniadau Apeliadau/Appeal Decisions
	5. Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd/Appeals Received

	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	INDEX
	1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred
	1.1. A220885

	2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items
	3. Diprwydedig/Delegated
	4. Penderfyniadau Apeliadau/Appeal Decisions
	5. Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd/Appeals Received

	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	INDEX
	1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred
	1.1. A220885

	2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items
	3. Diprwydedig/Delegated
	4. Penderfyniadau Apeliadau/Appeal Decisions
	5. Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd/Appeals Received

	8 Appeals
	4 Penderfyniadau apeliadau Appeal decisions
	4. Penderfyniadau Apeliadau/Appeal Decisions

	5 Apeliadau a dderbyniwyd App

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
1 Personal Matters 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies 

  
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 08 
March 2023 

  
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 
  
A220885 Erection of one family dwelling and two affordable houses on 
land previously granted planning consent for residential use. Land Adj. To 
Swn Y Gwynt, Bontgoch, Talybont 
  

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc 
Davies,  Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Hugh R 
M Hughes, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris 
James and Carl Worrall   
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management), Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader 
North, Ms Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer – Legal and Governance & 
Monitoring Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards 
Officer 
 
     
   (10:00am-10:50am) 

 

Councillor Mark Strong apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of 08 March 2023.  

  

Matters arising 

None.  



 

2 
 

To DEFER determination of the application for negotiations with the applicant 
that three of the dwellings were affordable and subject to the family dwelling 
being reduced to the affordable size criteria. The Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration being authorised to APPROVE the application 
subject to an Section 106 agreement and to REFUSE the application if an 
agreement was not reached within one month.  
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved, as 3 affordable dwellings 
were acceptable and within policy, as stated by the Corporate Lead Officer 
for Economy and Regeneration . 
_____________________________________________________________ 
  
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 

  
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 

8 Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 10 May 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

None.  


